

IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
Murphy, P.J., and Gleicher and Letica, JJ.

COUNCIL OF ORGANIZATIONS AND OTHERS
FOR EDUCATION ABOUT PAROCHIAID (CAP),
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MICHIGAN (ACLU), MICHIGAN PARENTS FOR
SCHOOLS, 482FORWARD, MICHIGAN
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS, MICHIGAN
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS,
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF INTERMEDIATE
SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, MICHIGAN SCHOOL
BUSINESS OFFICIALS, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION
OF SECONDARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS, MIDDLE
CITIES EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN
ELEMENTARY AND MIDDLE SCHOOL PRINCIPALS
ASSOCIATION, KALAMAZOO PUBLIC
SCHOOLS, and KALAMAZOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN, GOVERNOR,
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, and
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION,

Defendants-Appellees.

MSC No. 158751

COA No. 343801

Trial Ct No. 17-000068-MB

**THE APPEAL INVOLVES
A RULING THAT A
PROVISION OF THE
CONSTITUTION, A
STATUTE, RULE OR
REGULATION, OR
OTHER STATE
GOVERNMENTAL
ACTION IS INVALID**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

[CAPTION CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

WHITE SCHNEIDER PC
Jeffrey S. Donahue (P48588)
Andrew J. Gordon (P80211)
1223 Turner St., Suite 200
Lansing, MI 48906
(517) 349-7744

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Council of
Organizations and Others for Education
About Parochiaid (CAP)*

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FUND OF MICHIGAN
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6800

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants ACLU of Michigan, Michigan Parents for Schools, and 482Forward

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Peter H. Ellsworth (P23657)
Brandon C. Hubbard (P71085)
215 S. Washington Square, Suite 200
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 487-4724

Phillip J. DeRosier (P55595)
Ariana D. Pellegrino (P79104)
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 223-3500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Michigan Association of School Boards, Michigan Association of School Administrators, Michigan Association of Intermediate School Administrators, Michigan School Business Officials, Michigan Association of Secondary School Principals, Middle Cities Education Association, Michigan Elementary and Middle School Principals Association, Kalamazoo Public Schools, and Kalamazoo Public Schools Board of Education

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. The invalid application of § 152b to non-transportation related costs
 cannot be severed.....2

 B. The Court of Claims’ decision should be fully reinstated; no remand is
 required.6

III. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED6

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Mayor of Boston v Treasurer and Receiver Gen, 384 Mass 718; 429 NE2d 691 (1981)..... 4, 5

Mich Sheriffs' Ass'n v Mich Dep't of Treasury, 75 Mich App 516; 255 NW2d 666 (1977) 4

People v McMurchy, 249 Mich 147; 228 NW 723 (1930) 3

State Bd of Agriculture v State Admin Bd, 226 Mich 417; 197 NW 160 (1924) 3, 4

Statutes

MCL 257.1807 *et seq.*..... 2

MCL 257.715a 2

MCL 388.1752b passim

MCL 8.5 2

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 4, § 30 6

Const 1963, art 8, § 2 1, 6
